

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9280/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 05/11/2005 in MFA No. 97/2005 of The  
HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

MANAGER, NALLATHANNI ESTATE, MUNNAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K. POORNAM

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )  
(for final disposal)

Date: 25/03/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Meera Mathur, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. B.V.Deepak, Adv.for  
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

The Application for correction of cause title is allowed.

By the impugned order, the claimants of the deceased, who died at the place of his duty which is not disputed, have been ordered to be paid a sum of rupees one lac fourteen thousand five hundred twenty eight towards compensation together with 12% simple interest per annum on the said amount from the date of accident i.e. from 22.1.1998.

In the given facts and circumstances of the case, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court in exercise of our extraordinary jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The special leave petition is dismissed leaving the question of law open.

The amount of compensation be paid to the claimants within eight weeks from today. At this stage, counsel for the management states that the amount has already been deposited. If that be so, management is put at liberty to withdraw the said amount and pay the same to the claimants along with interest, as awarded.

Court Master

Court Master